

No. 21-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
ENVIRONMENTAL FEDERATION OF
OKLAHOMA, INC., OKLAHOMA FARM
BUREAU LEGAL FOUNDATION, OKLAHOMA
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND THE
PETROLEUM ALLIANCE OF OKLAHOMA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LYNN H. SLADE

Counsel of Record

WALTER E. STERN

DEANA M. BENNETT

JAMIE L. ALLEN

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,

HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

(505) 848-1800

lynn.slade@modrall.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| A. Environmental Federation of Oklahoma, Inc. (“EFO”)..... | 4 |
| B. Oklahoma Farm Bureau Legal Founda- tion | 4 |
| C. Oklahoma Cattlemen’s Association (“OCA”).. | 5 |
| D. The Petroleum Alliance of Oklahoma (the “Alliance”) | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT DIVEST STATES OF CONCURRENT JURIS- DICTION TO PROSECUTE NON- INDIANS WHO COMMIT CRIMES AGAINST INDIANS IN INDIAN COUNTRY. | 7 |
| A. Concurrent State, Federal, And, As Applicable, Tribal Authority Is Essen- tial To Effective And Efficient Law Enforcement In Eastern Oklahoma.... | 7 |
| B. The General Crimes Act Does Not Divest States Of Concurrent Jurisdic- tion Over Non-Indian Perpetrators. ... | 9 |
| C. Federal Common Law Does Not Divest States Of Concurrent Jurisdiction Over Non-Indian Crimes Against Indians. | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. UNLESS REVERSED, THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO DEPRIVE STATES OF AUTHORITIES CRITICAL TO PROTECTING MIXED INDIAN AND NON-INDIAN COMMUNITIES..... | 22 |
| A. Demographic And Geographic Conditions In Eastern Oklahoma Require Concurrent State/Federal Authority ... | 22 |
| B. The Decision Below Will Cripple Law Enforcement In <i>McGirt</i> -Declared “Indian country” | 23 |
| III. AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS CIVIL EFFECTS THAT WOULD FURTHER CONFOUND AMICI’S LONGSTANDING EXPECTATIONS. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Arizona v. Flint</i> , 492 U.S. 911 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bosse v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 771 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), cert. denied, No. 21-6443 (Feb. 22, 2022) ... | 3 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)..... | 9, 22, 28 |
| <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>Dep't of Tax'n & Fin. of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896)..... | 19 |
| <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Ex Parte Wilson</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>Grayson v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 250 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), cert. denied, No. 21-324 (Jan. 24, 2022)... | 3 |
| <i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)..... | 12 |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona</i> <i>State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... | 27 |
| <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... | 7, 9, 21, 27, 27, 28 |
| <i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859)..... | 18 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2696 (2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oregon v. Coleman</i> , 1 Ore. 191 (1855)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)</i> | 28 |
| <i>Sizemore v. State, 485 P.3d 867 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), cert. denied, No. 21-326 (Jan. 24, 2022)</i> ... | 3 |
| <i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook, 281 U. S. 647 (1930)</i> | 13, 18 |
| <i>State v. McAlhaney, 17 S.E. 2d 352 (1941)</i> | 16 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)</i> | 21, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Barnhart, 22 F. 285 (D. Ore. 1884)</i> | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Cooley, 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)</i> | 21 |
| <i>United States v. McBratney, 104 U.S. 621 (1882)</i> | 10, 15, 19 |
| <i>United States v. McGowan, 302 U.S. 535 (1938)</i> | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)</i> | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Zepeda, 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)</i> | 1 |
| <i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n, 380 U.S. 685 (1965)</i> | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... | 20 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i> 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Lee,</i> 358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... | 17, 27 |
| <i>Williams v. United States,</i> 327 U.S. 711 (1946)..... | 17 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1..... | 10, 19 |
| STATUTES | |
| Act of March 3, 1817, 3 Stat. 383, as amended by Act of March 27, 1834, § 25, 10 Stat. 269, 733.... | 10 |
| Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 733 | 10, 11 |
| Act of March 27, 1854, 10 Stat. 269 | 10 |
| Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 | 13 |
| Indian General Crimes Act: 18 U.S.C. § 1152..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Indian Major Crimes Act, | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1151..... | 1, 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1153..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Pub. L. 101-511, § 8077(b), | |
| 104 Stat. 1856, 1892, | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1301(1)(2)..... | 13 |
| Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, | |
| 1 Stat. 137 | 10 |
| COURT FILINGS | |
| U.S. Br., <i>Arizona v. Flint</i> , 492 U.S. 911 (1989) (No. 88-603)..... | 17 |
| U.S. Br., <i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2696 (2021) (No. 20A161)..... | 17 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Oklahoma News 9, Hughes Co. Sheriff Says Law Enforcement With Muscogee Nation Is Failing, Withdraws Cross Deputiza- tion (Feb. 9, 2022, 6:12 pm), https:// www.news9.com/story/62045ac72f66860 71fe86c9c/hughes-co-sheriff-says-law-en forcement-with-muscogee-nation-is-fail ing-withdraws-cross-deputization | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| U.S. Dept. of Justice Criminal Resource Manual (1974)..... | 14 |
| U.S. Dept. of Justice, 3 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 111 (1979)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| Wall Street Journal, “More <i>McGirt</i> May- hem in Oklahoma,” Feb 21, 2022 https://www.wsj.com/articles/mcgirt-deci- sion-oklahoma-native-american-reservat ion-jurisdiction-muscogee-creek-hughes- county-crime-racial-injustice-systemic- racism-11644772881 | 25 |
